
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
(Chairman) 

 

 

How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 JULY 
2014 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Published: Tuesday, 8 July 2014 

 Contact:  Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email:dwatson@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.  

 Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.   

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4  
7pm 

 

Petition requesting residents only parking in 
Copthall Road East instead of the previously 
proposed waiting restrictions. 
 

Ickenham 1 - 10 
 

5  
7pm 

 
 

Petition requesting a review of the parking 
controls in Ickenham Village Town Centre 
 

Ickenham 11 - 16 
 

6  
7.30pm  

Petition requesting residents only parking in 
School Road, Harmondsworth. 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 

17 - 22 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014       

PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING IN COPTHALL 

ROAD EAST, ICKENHAM INSTEAD OF THE PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED 

WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Urquhart 
Residents Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendices A and B 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting residents’ parking to be introduced in Copthall 
Road East, Ickenham instead of proposals to introduce limited 
time waiting restrictions along a section of the road. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Ickenham 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners and listens to their request for a residents' parking 
scheme in Copthall Road East, Ickenham. 
 
2. Approves informal consultation with the residents of Copthall Road East and other 
roads in the vicinity on options to address parking issues with the extent of this 
consultation to be agreed in liaison with the local Ward Councillors. 
 
3. Defers the previously proposed waiting restriction in Copthall Road East, 
Ickenham until the outcome of the informal consultation with residents is known and has 
been reported to the Cabinet Member.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014       

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 22 signatures has been submitted to the Council with the following request:  
 
“For the Council to reconsider the proposed single yellow lines and implement an alternative 
traffic calming measures i.e Residents Parking. ” 

 
2. Copthall Road East is a residential road off Swakeleys Road, Ickenham. Due to the close 
proximity to Ickenham Village town centre and extent of the nearby Ickenham Parking 
Management Scheme, Copthall Road East would appear to be an attractive area for non-residents 
to park. The location of Copthall Road East and the extent of the nearby Ickenham Parking 
Management Scheme is indicated on the plan attached as Appendix A. 
 
3. The Council recently proposed single and double yellow lines along a section of Copthall 
Road East following concerns raised by a resident through the Council's Road Safety Programme 
with regard to obstructive parking. The proposed restrictions were intended to improve traffic flow 
as vehicles parking on both sides of the road caused vehicles to back up on Swakeleys Road and 
along Copthall Road East when there is no established right of way. When officers investigated the 
concerns, the problem was most apparent in the daytime especially during the school pick up and 
drop off times as vehicles try to enter and exit the estate at the same time. Therefore, following 
discussions with Ward Councillors and the Cabinet Member, it was decided that statutory 
consultation be carried to introduce a Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm waiting restriction along one 
side of the road between the junctions of Swakeleys Road and Hoylake Crescent as shown on 
Appendix B. 

 
4. During the statutory consultation period for the above proposals the Council received a 
number of comments relating to the proposed restrictions. The comments received to the 
proposals are tabulated below.  

 
Responses received to statutory consultation for proposed waiting 
restriction along a section of Copthall Road East, Ickenham  

COMMENTS   RESPONSES 

Supports restrictions as proposed. 1 

Feels the road would benefit from no changes. 1 

Page 2



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014       

Would like a parking restriction operational for just an 
hour or two a day to be considered along the entire 
length of Copthall Road East. 

2 

Would like parking restrictions to be considered 
throughout the surrounding streets to help improve  
Safety. 

2 

Parking over driveways is becoming a problem. 1 

Would prefer a residents' parking scheme. 4 

Would like a yellow line to also be considered on the 
opposite side of Copthall Road East between  
Swakeleys Road and Hoylake Crescent. 

1 

The Ickenham Parking Management Scheme should  
be removed from Eleanor Grove to help resolve the 
problem. 

1 

 
 

5. The response received to the consultation indicates that generally residents would prefer to 
see further restrictions considered along Copthall Road East and the surrounding area. Several 
residents expressed the view that there would be more benefit if the road was included in an 
extension to the nearby Ickenham Parking Management Scheme. The same view is expressed in 
this petition and although this is only signed by just a small number of households on Copthall 
Road East, it appears to reflect the general consensus of representations submitted during the 
statutory consultation.  

 
6. It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member asks officers to informally consult 
residents on options to address parking in their street including an extension to the Ickenham 
Parking Management. Other roads in the vicinity that the local Ward Councillors feel would also 
benefit from parking restrictions could be included in this consultation. It is also recommended that 
the previously proposed waiting restrictions in Copthall Road East are deferred until the outcome 
of the informal consultation with residents is known at which point the Council will review the 
situation again. 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations to this report, however if the Council 
were to consider the introduction of parking restrictions in Copthall Road East, funding would 
need to be identified from a suitable source. 
 

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the petitioners request and available options the 
Council have to address these concerns. 
 

Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
The Council has previously carried out statutory consultation to introduce waiting restrictions on 
Copthall Road East, however it is recommended as part of this report that these proposals are 

Page 3



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014       

deferred. It is recommended as part of this report that residents of Copthall Road East be 
informally consulted on options to address parking as whole in their street. Should the Council 
propose further parking restrictions formal consultation will be carried out with residents to 
establish if there is overall support for a scheme. 
 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues are still at a 
formative stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of 
a decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 
 
In considering
[...]
 with the statutory duty to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of 
vehicular and other traffic (section 122 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984).   
 
If specific advice is required in relation to the works, Legal Services should be consulted. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014       

Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no Corporate Property and Construction implications resulting from the 
recommendations set out in this report. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014      

PETITION REQUESTING A REVIEW OF THE PARKING CONTROLS IN 

ICKENHAM VILLAGE TOWN CENTRE 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Urquhart 
Residents Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting the Council to review the parking arrangements 
in Ickenham Village Town Centre. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendation to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Ickenham 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners and listens to their concerns regarding the parking 
arrangements in Ickenham Village Town Centre. 
 
2. Depending upon the outcome of (1) asks officers to conduct a further review of the 
Ickenham Village 'Stop & Shop' Parking Scheme to see if the majority of businesses 
support the removal of the 'Stop & Shop' parking scheme. 
 
 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014      

 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 40 signatures has been submitted to the Council with the following request:  
 
“I/we would like to add our name to the Ickenham Traders' petition to Hillingdon Council to ask 
for consultations regarding the parking problems around the Village.” 

 
2. The Ickenham Village 'Stop & Shop' Parking Scheme was introduced in 2010 following a 
number of petitions from the Ickenham Residents' Association and Ickenham Traders' 
Associations requesting measures to provide short term parking for shoppers and visitors to the 
town centre. The scheme was subsequently developed after an exhaustive consultation process 
with the local community and input from the local Ward Councillors. The scheme covers sections 
of Glebe Avenue, Ivy House Road, Long Lane and Swakeleys Road fronting the shopping parades 
that form part of Ickenham Village.  
 
3. Following the implementation of the 'Stop & Shop' scheme the residents of surrounding 
streets petitioned the Council asking for measures to prevent all day non-residential parking which 
was displaced as a result of the 'Stop & Shop' parking scheme. The Ickenham Parking 
Management Scheme has gradually expanded over the years and includes the majority of the 
residential roads close to the town centre. The 
[...]
ternative to 
recommend is for a further review of the Ickenham Village 'Stop & Shop' Parking Scheme to be 
conducted. This will determine if a majority of businesses would support the removal of the 'Stop & 
Shop' scheme and for the shopping parades to be returned to the previous unrestricted state. The 
outcome of the review will then be reported back to the Cabinet Member and local Ward 
Councillors for further consideration. 

 
8. In summary the Cabinet Member and Ward Councillors will be aware of the extensive 
consultation work carried out by the Council and the input that both the Ickenham Residents and 
Traders Association provided when this scheme was first developed. As explained above the 
responses received to the operational review of the scheme indicated that the majority of 
businesses are happy with the existing scheme. This petition is very much contrary to this spirit of 
the scheme and therefore as a result the Cabinet Member may wish to consider any other 
alternatives that he feels appropriate.  
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations to this report. 
 

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the petitioners request and available options the 
Council have to address these concerns. 
 

Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
It is recommended as part of this report for a review of the Ickenham Village 'Stop & Shop' 
Parking Scheme is conducted. If subsequent changes are possible to recommend to the 
scheme after this review they will be subject to the usual statutory consultation process. 
 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 
 
 
Legal 
 

Page 13



 
 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014      

There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the pet
[...]
ons associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents' and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Heathrow Villages 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for residents only parking in 
School Road, Harmondsworth.  
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the petition request to 
the Council's Parking Programme for further investigation when resources permit.  

 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
Discussions with petitioners will allow the Cabinet Member to fully understand their concerns 
and whether it is considered appropriate to add the request to the Council's extensive parking 
programme.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
 

Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014              
                                                       

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition in two parts with a total of 21 signatures has been received from residents living 
close to School Road, Harmondsworth asking for a residents' permit parking scheme. In an 
accompanying statement the lead petitioner states "British Airways and people from the school 
park up on the kerb so any services cannot get through, also I cannot park outside my house 
and sometimes have nowhere to park".  
 
2.  School Road is a residential road and as the name of the road implies, provides main 
vehicular and pedestrian access for Harmondsworth Primary School and also pedestrian 
access onto Harmondsworth Recreational Ground. The road has a carriageway width of 
approximately 5.7 metres with a footway of 2 metres either side. A location plan is attached as 
Appendix A to this report.  
 
3. The Cabinet Member will be aware that last year an extension to the Heathrow Parking 
Management Scheme was implemented in roads close to School Road. This was as a result of 
a review undertaken in 2012 where residents of the parking scheme introduced in 2011 were 
asked their views on the operational aspects of the scheme and roads on the periphery were 
asked if they would like their road included.   
 
4. The responses received at the time from School Road indicated that the majority of 
residents were happy with the current parking arrangements. However, a number of nearby 
roads including Candover Close, High Street, Moor Lane and Wilton Close all supported the 
introduction of managed parking which was subsequently implemented in September 2013. 
Hatch Lane was subsequently included in the Parking Management Scheme in January 2014.   

 
5. It has often become apparent where parking schemes have been introduced, that the 
residents in adjoining roads which perhaps do not suffer unduly from non-residential parking 
decide not to be included. However, following inclusion of nearby roads residents experience 
parking transfer and approach the Council to be part of the scheme. As the Heathrow Villages 
parking scheme has recently expanded, residents have unfortunately witnessed the transfer of 
parking and have therefore petitioned the Council.   

 
6. It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member discusses with petitioners their 
concerns and if it is considered appropriate decides to add the request to the future parking 
scheme programme. It is also suggested that, subject to the outcome of the petition evening, Ward 
Councillors are asked for their views on a suitable consultation area because, as the Cabinet 
Member is aware, experience has shown that it is likely parking could easily transfer to the 
unrestricted roads close by.   
 

Page 18



 
 

Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014              
                                                       

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PR
[...]
tigation there will need to be consideration of Highways Act 
1980, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2002, which govern road traffic orders, traffic signs and road markings. If specific 
advice is required in relation to the exercise of individual powers Legal Services should be 
instructed. 
 

Page 19



 
 

Cabinet Member Report – 16 July 2014              
                                                       

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no property implications resulting from the recommendations set out in this report. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Petition requesting residents only parking in Copthall Road East instead of the previously proposed waiting restrictions.
	Copthall Road - Appendix A
	Copthall Road - Appendix B

	5 Petition requesting a review of the parking controls in Ickenham Village Town Centre
	Ickenam PMS Appendix A

	6 Petition requesting residents only parking in School Road, Harmondsworth.
	School Road Appendix A (6)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
16 July 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Keith Burrows  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
David Knowles, Transport and Projects Senior Manager 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

2. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That all items be considered in public. 
 

3. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED.  (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 

4. PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING IN COPTHALL ROAD EAST 
INSTEAD OF THE PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS.  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 Councillor John Hensley attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor. 
 
Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following: 
 

• Residents welcomed parking restrictions but did not want to the problem to be 
transferred to surrounding roads. 

• The officers' report highlighted the parking issues well. 

• There was often congestion on the junctions. 

• Residents were concerned about pedestrian safety. 

• There was a school in local proximity. 

• Residents had witnessed drivers mounting the pavement or carrying out 
dangerous manoeuvres. 

• Commuters and people using the shops were taking up the available parking. 

• There were parking and traffic issues associated with the local school. 

• Residents did not want a temporary solution. 
 
Councillor John Hensley spoke in support of the petitioners’ request and raised the 
following issues: 



  

 

• Had visited the school and discussed the parking issues in the area. 

• Waiting restrictions did not always solve the problem and would restrict carers 
and residents from parking. 

• A Parking Management Scheme would be a better option for residents enabling 
them to park, as well as their visitors or carers using the permit or voucher 
system. 

• Surrounding roads such as Hoylake Crescent and Bushey Road should also be 
consulted on options to address parking problems. 

 
The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, listened to the concerns and responded to 
the points raised. 
 
Cllr Burrows concurred with the Ward Councillors views and elaborated that waiting 
restrictions applied to everyone.  Cllr Burrows agreed with the suggestions of roads, 
given by Cllr Hensley, to be consulted on options to address parking.  Parking was an 
emotive issue and as the Ickenham Parking Scheme had been developed other roads 
were now experiencing a transfer of parking.  Additionally there was pressure to ensure 
the safety of school children. 
 
Cllr Burrows gave a copy of the Parking Management Scheme guide to the lead 
petitioner for information.  It was explained to residents the importance of returning 
their consultation document.  Cllr Burrows would be given a report to make a decision 
based on the results submitted by residents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discussed with petitioners and listened to their request for a residents' 
parking scheme in Copthall Road East, Ickenham. 
 
2. Approved informal consultation with the residents of Copthall Road East and 
other roads in the vicinity on options to address parking issues with the extent of 
this consultation to be agreed in liaison with the local Ward Councillors. 
 
3. Deferred the previously proposed waiting restriction in Copthall Road East, 
Ickenham until the outcome of the informal consultation with residents is known 
and has been reported to the Cabinet Member. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if 
appropriate add their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
These were discussed with petitioners. 
 

5. PETITION REQUESTING A REVIEW OF THE PARKING CONTROLS IN ICKENHAM 
VILLAGE TOWN CENTRE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Councillor John Hensley attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor. 
 
Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following: 
 



  

• Had a business for over 30 years in Ickenham Village and had lived in Ickenham 
for 40 years. 

• There was confusion with the statement indicated in the officers' report, as 
petitioners were not requesting an end to the 'Stop and Shop' scheme. 

• The 'Stop and Shop' scheme worked well, although an extra half hour provision 
of parking would benefit customers. 

• Employees were not able to park near their place of work. 

• The concerns of residents were understood. 

• There should be flexibility for employees to park. 

• The Council could come up with more imaginative ways to address parking 
problems. 

• Businesses were struggling to get staff. 

• Wanted a way that residents and businesses could work together. 
 
Cllr John Hensley spoke in objection of the petitioners’ request and raised the following 
issues: 
 

• The Parking Management Schemes in Ickenham Village had taken a number of 
years to develop in consultation with both businesses and residents. 

• The request for parking controls in the shopping parade was instigated by 
businesses that were experiencing a loss in trade due to commuters and 
employees using the available space. 

• The parking restrictions were not politically motivated as alluded to by the lead 
petitioner in a letter. 

• If the proposals were approved for a nearby supermarket then this would also 
have an effect on the Ickenham Village shops. 

• Businesses needed to respond to the needs of customers. 

• Commuters had no loyalty to businesses. 

• The Ickenham Residents association agreed. 
 
The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, listened to the concerns and responded to 
the points raised. 
 
Cllr Burrows read a letter received by Democratic Services signed for and on behalf of 
Ickenham Residents (not the Ickenham Residents' Association).  The letter highlighted 
that parking had been an emotive issue for the past few years.  The letter stated that 
residents were opposed to any change to the present arrangements as they found 
them to be satisfactory.  
 
Cllr Burrows explained that traffic legislation would not allow qualified parking on yellow 
lines and that waiting restrictions applied to everyone, apart from those displaying a 
valid Blue Badge.  Cllr Burrows supported Cllr Hensley's concerns in relation to 
petitioners' request and concurred that the parking restrictions in Ickenham were a 
result of businesses and residents petitioning the Council to address the parking 
issues. 
 
Cllr Burrows informed petitioners that it was the responsibility of businesses to 
encourage alternative modes of transport for their employees to get to work if there 
was no parking provision.  Other 'Stop and Shop' schemes had been implemented in 
the Borough and there were no reported issues elsewhere.  Businesses had 
complained that they were failing due to the available parking being taken up by 
commuters.  If the Council allowed businesses employees to park near their place of 
work it would set a precedent all over the Borough.   



  

 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discussed with petitioners and listens to their concerns regarding the parking 
arrangements in Ickenham Village Town Centre. 
 
2. Asked officers to conduct a further review of the Ickenham Village 'Stop & 
Shop' Parking Scheme to see if the majority of businesses support the 
continuation of the 'Stop & Shop' parking scheme. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if 
appropriate add their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
These were discussed with petitioners. 
 

6. PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING IN SCHOOL ROAD, 
HARMONDSWORTH.  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Councillors June Nelson and Manjit Khatra attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillors. 
 
Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following: 
 

• Had lived in the road for 34 years. 

• Residents were previously consulted on a proposed extension to the Heathrow 
Parking Management Scheme. 

• Parking had transferred to School Road. 

• There was a school located on School Road. 

• The school had sufficient parking. 

• Had witnessed community transport having difficulties with collecting and 
dropping off a young local resident. 

• Emergency services would have difficulty accessing the road. 
 
Cllr June Nelson and Manjit Khatra spoke in support of the petitioners’ request and 
raised the following issues: 
 

• Supported residents' concerns. 

• There was parking pressure in Harmondsworth and surrounding areas. 

• Heathrow Airport staff were often parking in roads where there were no 
restrictions. 

• School pick up and drop off times were an issue. 

• School Road was narrow. 

• Residents had been subjected to abuse from commuters. 

• A wider area needed to be consulted to ensure parking did not transfer. 
 
The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, listened to the concerns and responded to 
the points raised. 
 
Cllr Burrows concurred with the views of petitioners and Ward Councillors.  It was 



  

thought that due to the number of funeral services that took place in Harmondsworth 
that parking restrictions would not work in the High Street.  Cllr Burrows suggested that 
Moorland Road, Cambridge Close and Summerhouse Lane should be consulted as 
well as School Road. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners their request for residents only parking in 
School Road, Harmondsworth. 
 
2. Asked officers to add the petition request to the Council's Parking Programme 
for further investigation when resources permit. 
 
3. Approved informal consultation with residents of School Road and other roads 
in the vicinity on options to address parking issues with the extent of this 
consultation to be agreed in liaison with the local Ward Councillors. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
Discussions with petitioners allow the Cabinet Member to fully understand their 
concerns and whether it is considered appropriate to add the request to the Council's 
extensive parking programme. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners.   
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.57 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


